
Solobond Plus
Instructions for use

Solobond Plus is a light-curing two-stage universal bon-
ding agent for permanent bonding. The Solobond Plus
system consists of a primer to condition the dentine and an
adhesive as bonding agent between conditioned dentine,
etched enamel and composite. Solobond Plus yields tight
marginal seals for the prevention of marginal caries.
Solobond Plus tolerates residual humidity and
permits "Wet Bonding". The special composition of
Solobond Plus enables the self-conditioning priming
(without etching the dentine, see method of use A), as well
as the use of the total-etch-technique (with etching the
dentine, see method of use B). Thus shallow cavities can
be restored by using the practical total-etch-technique. For
deep cavities in proximity of the pulp, the self-conditioning
primer is recommended.
Solobond Plus can be used with both light-curing and self-
curing composite materials.

Indications:
Solobond Plus is suitable for direct composite
restorations of all classes as well as for adhesive luting of
crowns, bridges, inlays, onlays, veneers etc. with com-
posite cements.

Method of use:

A) Direct composite restoration with self-condi-
tioning priming

1. Drying
The application of Solobond Plus requires dry tooth
surfaces due to the later application of the composite.
Avoid contamination with blood or saliva. The use of
rubber dam is recommended.

2. Preparation
Prepare the cavity according to the principles of the
adhesive filling technique. Do not remove the smear
layer! Protect areas in proximity of the pulp with a suit-
able calcium hydroxide based liner.

3. Etching of enamel margins
Apply Vococid etching gel to the areas to be etched
and let act for ca. 20 - 30 s. Then remove gel by
suction and carefully rinse with water.
Remove residual humidity (air syringe).

4. Application of the primer
Dose primer onto a mixing pallet and apply to the
moist dentine surface using a disposable brush.
Rub primer into the dentine for 30 s.
Remove excess primer with a brush and thoroughly
dry the cavity with oil-free air.
Attention: Do not rinse with water!

5. Application of the Adhesive
Repeat this step a second time when using Rebilda
DC.
Dispense adhesive onto a mixing pallet and apply
evenly to all prepared dentine and enamel surfaces using
a new disposable brush. Thoroughly brush the adhesive
into the primer for at least 15 s. Afterwards spread the
adhesive gently with a faint air jet and polymerize with
light for 20 s. To light-cure this material conventional
polymerization devices are suited. The light output
should be a minimum of 500 mW/cm2 on halogen
polymerization devices and 300 mW/cm2 on LED
devices. Do not remove or contaminate the unpoly-
merized inhibition layer as it is essential for bonding to
the composite.
In order to produce a perfect bond between the
hydrophilic dentine and hydrophobic composite, rub-
bing the primer into the smear layer (see item 4) and
thoroughly brushing the adhesive into the
primer/smear layer are essential.

6. Composite filling
Apply composite filling material and adapt it to the
cavity walls. Build up composite filling layer by layer,
polymerize and finish.

B) Direct composite restoration with total-etch-
technique

Steps 1. and 2., see A) 1. and 2.

3. Etch the entire cavity with Vococid (etching gel);
start with the enamel margins (enamel for ca.
30 s, dentine max. 15 s) remove the etching gel
by suction, rinse for approx. 20 s and remove
residual humidity (air syringe), but do not dry.

Continue 4. - 6., see A) 4. to 6.
C) Cementation of crowns, bridges, inlays,

onlays and veneers

1. Preparation of the surfaces
Prepare tooth surfaces as usual. Mechanically remove
remnants of cement, temporary luting materials as well
as protective varnishes from the tooth surfaces to be
treated, as otherwise Solobond Plus will not adhere.
Prepare interior surfaces of the preparations to be
bonded (sand-blasting, silanise, etc.) according to the
manufacturer’s instructions for use. Afterwards avoid
any contamination of the surfaces.

2. Etching of enamel margins, application of
primer and adhesive
According to A) 1. - A) 5.
In case of tightly fitting preparations, make sure that
the layers of the adhesive to be polymerized are not
be too thick in the area of the tooth surface.

3. Cementation
Insertion can be done either with chemically curing or
light-curing composite luting cement. Apply cement
according to the manufacturer’s instructions for use.
Insert and fix restorative.

Warnings/precautionary measures:
Phenolic substances (e.g. eugenol) affect polymerization
and should not be used with Solobond Plus. Use a
eugenol-free cement for luting temporaries.
Solobond Plus contains BIS-GMA, hydroethylmethacry-
late, BHT, TEGDMA, acetone, sodium fluoride. Do not use
in patients with known allergies to these ingredients.
In case of linings containing composite materials or pulp
capping materials, apply Solobond Plus intensively only
to dentine areas (materials can be dissolved).
Avoid contact of Solobond Plus with the oral mucosa.
In case of contact of Solobond Plus with the eyes, rinse
with plenty of water and consult a physician.

Information on storage and application:
Tightly close Solobond Plus container after use. Store at
temperatures between 4°C - 23°C (storage at temperatures
between 5°C - 8°C will extend the shelf life of the product).
Do not expose Solobond Plus to direct sunlight or oper-
ating light.
Do not use Solobond Plus after expiry date.

Our preparations have been developed for use in
dentistry. As far as the application of the products delivered
by us is concerned, our verbal and/or written information
has been given to the best of our knowledge and without
obligation. Our information and/or advice do not relieve
you from examining the materials delivered by us as to their
suitability for the intended purposes of application. As the
application of our preparations is beyond our control, the
user is fully responsible for the application. Of course, we
guarantee the quality of our preparations in accordance with
the existing standards and corresponding to the
conditions as stipulated in our general terms of sale and
delivery.

Gebrauchsanweisung

Solobond Plus ist ein lichthärtender, zweistufiger Univer-
salhaftvermittler zur Herstellung eines dauerhaften, rand-
spaltfreien Verbundes zwischen Zahnhartsubstanz (Dentin/
Schmelz) und Composite. Das Solobond Plus-System
besteht aus einem Primer zur Konditionierung des Den-
tins und einem Adhäsiv zur Haftvermittlung zwischen kon-
ditioniertem Dentin, geätztem Schmelz und Composite.
Das Dentin-Schmelzbond Solobond Plus toleriert Rest-
feuchtigkeiten und erlaubt „Wet Bonding“. Die besondere
Zusammensetzung von Solobond Plus ermöglicht sowohl
das selbstkonditionierende Priming (ohne Dentinätzung, s.
u. Anwendung A), als auch die Anwendung der Total-Etch-
Technik (mit Dentinätzung, s. u. Anwendung B). Flache
Kavitäten können somit durch die Total-Etch-Technik ver-
sorgt werden. Für tiefe pulpennahe Kavitäten wird das
selbstkonditionierende Priming empfohlen.
Solobond Plus läßt sich sowohl zusammen mit licht-
härtenden als auch mit selbsthärtenden Composite-Mate-
rialien verwenden.

Anwendungsgebiete:
Solobond Plus eignet sich für die direkte Composite-
Restauration aller Füllungsklassen sowie für die adhäsive
Befestigung von Werkstücken (Kronen, Brücken, Inlays,
Onlays, Veneers) mit Composite-Zementen.

Anwendung:

A) Direkte Composite-Restauration mit selbst-
konditionierendem Priming

1. Trockenlegung
Die Verarbeitung von Solobond Plus erfordert auf-
grund der späteren Applikation des Composites eine
Trockenlegung des Arbeitsfeldes. Jegliche Kontami-
nation der Kavität mit Blut oder Speichel vermeiden.
Kofferdam wird empfohlen.

2. Präparation
Kavität nach den Prinzipien der adhäsiven Füllungs-
technik präparieren. Schmierschicht nicht entfernen!
Pulpannahe Bereiche durch eine geeignete Unterfüllung
auf Calciumhydroxid-Basis schützen.

3. Schmelzränder ätzen
Vococid Ätzgel auf die zu ätzenden Bereiche auftra-
gen und 20 - 30 s einwirken lassen. Anschließend Ätz-
gel absaugen und sorgfältig mit Wasser abspülen.
Überschüssige Feuchtigkeit entfernen (Luftbläser).

4. Primer applizieren
Primer in die Anmischpalette dosieren und mit Ein-
wegpinsel auf die feuchte Dentinoberfläche auftragen.
Primer 30 s in das Dentin einarbeiten.
Primer-Überschüsse mit dem Pinsel entfernen und
Kavität mit ölfreier Luft gründlich trocknen.
Achtung: Nicht mit Wasser spülen!

5. Adhäsiv applizieren
Bei der Verwendung mit Rebilda DC diesen Ar-
beitsschritt zweimal durchführen.
Adhäsiv in die Anmischpalette geben und mit neuem
Einwegpinsel gleichmäßig auf alle präparierten
Schmelz- und Dentinflächen auftragen. Adhäsiv im
Bereich des Primers mind. 15 s gründlich einarbeiten.
Anschließend Adhäsiv mit einem schwachen Luft-
strom fein verteilen und mit Polymerisationslicht 20 s
bestrahlen.
Zur Lichthärtung des Materials sind handelsübliche
Polymerisationsgeräte geeignet. Die Lichtleistung
sollte 500 mW/cm2 bei Halogenlichtgeräten sowie
300 mW/cm2 bei LED-Lampen nicht unterschreiten.
Die nicht ausgehärtete Inhibitionsschicht nicht entfer-
nen oder kontaminieren, da sie für den Haftverbund
mit dem Composite wichtig ist.
Für eine einwandfreie Verbindung zwischen dem hy-
drophilen Dentin und dem hydrophoben Composite ist
sowohl ein intensives Einmassieren des Primers in die
Schmierschicht (siehe Pkt. 4) als auch ein gründliches
Einarbeiten des Adhäsivs in die Primer/Schmier-
schicht wichtig.

6. Composite-Füllung
Composite-Füllungsmaterial applizieren und an die Ka-
vitätenwände adaptieren. Composite-Füllung schicht-
weise aufbauen, auspolymerisieren und abschließend
ausarbeiten.

B) Direkte Composite-Restauration mit Total Etch-
Technik
Arbeitsschritte 1. u. 2. siehe A) 1. und 2.

3. Gesamte Kavität mit Vococid (Ätzgel) vom Schmelz-
rand an beginnend ätzen (Schmelz ca. 30 s, Dentin
max. 15 s). Ätzgel absaugen, ca. 20 s spülen und
überschüssige Feuchtigkeit entfernen (Luftbläser),
jedoch nicht trocknen.
Arbeitsschritte 4. bis 6. siehe A) 4. bis A) 6.

C) Befestigung von Kronen, Brücken, Inlays, Onlays
und Veneers

1. Vorbehandlung der Oberflächen
Zahnflächen wie üblich vorbereiten. Zementreste, pro-
visorische Befestigungsmaterialien sowie Schutzlacke
mechanisch von den betreffenden Zahnflächen entfer-
nen, da Solobond Plus sonst nicht haften kann.
Die Innenseiten der zu befestigenden Arbeiten nach
Angaben des Herstellers vorbereiten (sandstrahlen,
silanisieren, etc.). Danach jegliche Kontamination der
Oberflächen vermeiden.

2. Schmelzränder ätzen, Primer und Adhäsiv
applizieren
Analog A)1. - A)5.
Bei sehr gut passenden Arbeiten darauf achten, daß in
keinem Bereich der Zahnoberfläche das Adhäsiv in zu
großer Schichtdicke auspolymerisiert wird.

3. Zementieren
Das Einsetzen kann sowohl mit chemisch als auch mit
lichthärtenden Composite-Befestigungszementen er-
folgen. Zement nach Angaben des Herstellers verar-
beiten und auf Werkstück applizieren. Abschließend
Arbeit einsetzen und fixieren.

Hinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Phenolische Substanzen (z. B. Eugenol) beeinträchtigen
die Polymerisation und dürfen somit nicht mit Solobond
Plus in Kontakt gebracht werden.
Provisorische Befestigungen unbedingt mit einem euge-
nolfreien temporären Zement durchführen.
Solobond Plus enthält BIS-GMA, Hydroxyethylmethacrylat,
BHT, TEGDMA, Aceton, Natriumfluorid. Bei bekannten Aller-
gien auf Inhaltsstoffe nicht anwenden.
Bei Unterfüllungen mit Kunststoffbestandteilen bzw. Pul-
penüberkappungsmaterialien möglichst nur Dentinbereiche
mit Solobond Plus intensiv behandeln (Gefahr der Anlösung
der Materialien).
Kontakt von Solobond Plus mit der Mundschleimhaut ver-
meiden.
Bei Augenkontakt mit Solobond Plus sofort mit viel
Wasser spülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Lager- und Anwendungshinweise:
Solobond Plus nach Gebrauch fest verschließen. Lage-
rung bei 4°C - 23°C (eine Lagerung bei 5°C - 8°C verlän-
gert die Haltbarkeit des Präparates).
Solobond Plus nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht oder der
OP-Leuchte aussetzen.
Solobond Plus nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr
verwenden.

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich
entwickelt. Soweit es die Anwendung der von uns gelie-
ferten Präparate betrifft, sind unsere wörtlichen und/oder
schriftlichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem
Wissen abgegeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise
und/oder Beratung befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns
gelieferten Präparate auf ihre Eignung für die beabsichtig-
ten Anwendungszwecke zu prüfen. Da die Anwendung
unserer Präparate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie
ausschließlich in Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir
gewährleisten selbstverständlich die Qualität unserer
Präparate entsprechend bestehender Normen sowie ent-
sprechend des in unseren allgemeinen Liefer- und Ver-
kaufsbedingungen festgelegten Standards.
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DE Instrucciones de uso

Solobond Plus es un adhesivo universal, fotopolimerizable y de
dos fases, para producir una unión permanente y libre de fugas
marginales entre la sustancia dura del diente (dentina/esmalte) y
el composite. El sistema Solobond Plus consiste de un Primer
para el acondicionamiento de la dentina y un Adhesivo para
producir la adhesión entre la dentina acondicionada, el esmalte
grabado y el composite. Solobond Plus tolera humedades
restantes y permite el "wet bonding".
La composición especial de Solobond Plus permite no sólo el
Priming autocondicionante (sin grabado de la dentina, véase
más abajo aplicación A), sino también la aplicación de la téc-
nica de grabado total (con grabado de la dentina, véase más
abajo aplicación B). Cavidades poco profundas pueden ser
tratadas con la práctica técnica de grabado total. Para
cavidades muy profundas cerca de la pulpa, es recomendable
trabajar con el Primer autocondicionante.
Solobond Plus se puede usar con composites tanto fotopoli-
merizables como autopolimerizables.

Ámbitos de aplicación:
Solobond Plus es conveniente para la restauración directa de
composite de toda clase de obturación así como para la fija-
ción adhesiva de piezas de trabajo (coronas, puentes, inlays,
onlays, veneers) con cementos de composite.

Modo de aplicación:

A) Restauración directa de composite con Priming
autocondicionante

1. Secado
La aplicación de Solobond Plus requiere superficies
secas a base de la aplicación del composite más tarde.
Evitar toda contaminación de la cavidad con sangre o
saliva. Se recomienda el uso de un dique de goma.

2. Preparación
Preparar la cavidad de acuerdo a los principios de la
técnica de obturación adhesiva. ¡No se debe eliminar la
capa lubrificante! Proteger las regiones en proximidad de la
pulpa con un relleno de base apropiado a base de hidró-
xido de calcio.

3. Grabar los bordes del esmalte
Aplicar el gel grabador Vococid en las partes que son para
grabar y dejar hacer durante 20 - 30 s. Entonces, aspirar el
gel grabador y enjuagar esmeradamente con agua. Elimi-
nar humedad excedente (soplador).

4. Aplicación del Primer
Dosificar el Primer en la paleta de mezcla y aplicar a la
superficie de dentina húmeda usando un pincel de un sólo
uso.
Frotar el Primer en la dentina durante 30 s.
Eliminar excedentes del Primer con un pincel y secar
detenidamente la cavidad con aire sin aceite.
Atención: ¡No enjuagar con agua!

5. Aplicar el adhesivo
Al utilizar Rebilda DC, repetir, por favor, este paso.
Poner el adhesivo en la paleta de mezcla y aplicar propor-
cionadamente en todas las superficies preparadas de
esmalte y dentina usando un nuevo pincel de un sólo uso.
Alrededor de la capa Primer, frotar detenidamente el adhe-
sivo durante 15 s por lo menos.
Después repartir el adhesivo finamente mediante un chorro
de aire ligero y polimerizar con luz durante 20 s. Para la
fotopolimerización del material son apropiados los apara-
tos de polimerización habituales. La fuerza de la luz no
debería descender los 500 mW/cm2 en aparatos con luz
halógena así como los 300 mW/cm2 en lámparas con
diodo luminoso (LED). No eliminar o contaminar la capa
inhibidora no endurecida, porque es muy importante para la
adhesión con el composite.
Para asegurar un bonding perfecto entre la dentina hidrófila
y el composite hidrófobo es muy importante tanto el
masaje intenso del Primer en la capa lubrificante (véase
punto no. 4) como el frotado esmerado del adhesivo en la
capa Primer/la capa lubrificante.

6. Obturación composite
Aplicar el material de obturación composite y adaptarlo a
las paredes de la cavidad. Aplicar la obturación composite
capa por capa, polimerizar y finalmente acabar.

B) Restauración de composite directa con técnica de
grabado total

Pasos de trabajo 1. y 2. véase A) 1. y 2.

Grabar la cavidad entera con Vococid (gel grabador),
empezando por el borde de esmalte (esmalte aprox. 30 s,
dentina max. 15 s). Aspirar el gel grabador, enjuagar
durante aprox. 20 s y eliminar humedad excedente (sopla-
dor), pero no secar.

Pasos de trabajo 4. hasta 6. véase A) 4. hasta 6.

C) Fijación de coronas, puentes, inlays, onlays y veneers

1. Preparación de las superficies
Preparar las superficies dentarias como de costumbre.
Eliminar mecánicamente de las superficies dentarias a
tratar todos los residuos de cemento, materiales de fijación
provisional así como lacas protectoras, porque en caso
contrario Solobond Plus no puede adherir. Preparar las
paredes interiores de las piezas de trabajo de acuerdo a las
instrucciones del productor (grabar con arena, silanizar,
etc.). Después evitar toda contaminación de las superficies.

2. Grabar los márgenes del esmalte, aplicar el Primer y el
adhesivo
De acuerdo a A)1. - A)5.
En caso de piezas de trabajo bien ajustadas, prestar aten-
ción a que el adhesivo no se polimerice en capas dema-
siado gruesas en las áreas de las superficies dentarias.

3. Cementado
La inserción se puede efectuar con cementos composites
de fijación tanto fotopolimerizables como de endureci-
miento químico.
Preparar el cemento de acuerdo a las instrucciones del
productor y aplicarlo en la pieza del trabajo. Luego inser-
tar la pieza de trabajo y fijarla.

Indicaciones, precauciones:
Sustancias fenólicas (p.ej. eugenol) afectan la polimerización, por
lo que no deben entrar en contacto con Solobond Plus. En todo
caso efectuar fijaciones provisionales con un cemento provisio-
nal sin contenido de eugenol.
Solobond Plus contiene BIS-GMA, metacrilatos de hidróxido,
BHT, TEGDMA, acetona, bicarbonato fluoruro. No utilizar en
caso de alergias comprobadas a estes ingredientes.
En caso de rellenos de base conteniendo composite resp.
materiales de recubrimiento pulpar, tratar solamente las regio-
nes de la dentina intensamente con Solobond Plus, si posible
(riesgo de disolución de los materiales).
Evitar el contacto de Solobond Plus con la mucosa bucal.
En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuagarlos inmediatamente
con abundante agua y consultar a un médico.

Instrucciones para conservación y aplicación:
Cerrar bien los recipientes de Solobond Plus después del uso.
Conservar a temperaturas entre 4°C - 23°C (una conservación
entre 5°C - 8°C prolongará la vida útil del producto).
No exponer Solobond Plus a la luz directa del sol ni a la luz de
operaciones.
No utilizar Solobond Plus después de la fecha de caducidad.

Nuestros preparados se desarrollan para uso en el sector
odontológico. En lo que se refiere a la aplicación de nuestros
productos, se han dado nuestras indicaciones verbales y/o
escritas y consejos sin compromiso según nuestro leal saber y
entender. Nuestras indicaciones y/o consejos no les dispensan
comprobar los preparados suministrados por nosotros respecto
a su aptitud para la aplicación intencionada. Dado que la aplica-
ción de nuestros preparados se efectúa fuera de nuestro control,
la misma se encuentra bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad.
Naturalmente les aseguramos la calidad de nuestros preparados
según las normas correspondientes y de acuerdo con el
estándar establecido en nuestras condiciones generales de
venta y entrega.

ESFR IT

Solobond Plus è un adesivo universale fotopolimerizzabile a
due fasi per fissaggio definitivo.
Solobond Plus è composto da un primer per il
condizionamento della dentina e da un adesivo che permette
l’adesione tra la dentina condizionato, lo smalto mordenzato e
il composito.
Solobond Plus assicura un sigillo ottimale per la prevenzione
della carie a livello marginale.
Solobond Plus tollera l'umidità residua e permette un'adesione
di tipo "wet-bonding". La speciale composizione di Solobond
Plus permette non solo l'autocondizionamento del Primer (senza
mordenzatura della dentina, confrontare col metodo d'uso di cui
al punto A), ma anche la tecnica di mordenzatura totale (con
mordenzatura della dentina, spiegata al punto B). Le cavità poco
profonde possono essere trattate con la tecnica della morden-
zatura totale. Per cavità più profonde e molto vicine alla polpa si
raccomanda di lavorare con il Primer autocondizionandolo.
Solobond Plus si può utilizzare con compositi sia fotopolime-
rizzabili che autopolimerizzabili.

Campi di applicazione:
Solobond Plus è consigliato per i restauri diretti di composito
per tutte le classi di otturazione, inoltre può essere utilizzato per
il fissaggio di cementazioni col composito di ponti, corone, inlay,
onlay, faccette.

Modalità di applicazione:
A) Restauro diretto di composito col Primer autocondi-

zionato

1. Asciugatura
L'applicazione di Solobond Plus richiede superfici asciutte
affinché sia possibile la successiva applicazione del com-
posito. Evitare qualsiasi contaminazione della cavità con
saliva o sangue. Si raccomanda l'applicazione della diga.

2. Preparazione
Preparare la cavità in accordo con gli usuali principi della
tecnica di otturazione adesiva. Non eliminare lo "smear
layer" (fango dentinale)!
Proteggere le regioni in prossimità della polpa con un ade-
guato sottofondo a base di idrossido di calcio.

3. Mordenzare i bordi dello smalto
Applicare Vococid gel mordenzante sulle aree da morden-
zare e lasciare agire 20 - 30 s. Dopodiché aspirare il gel
mordenzante e sciaquare accuratamente con acqua.
Eliminare l’umidità con l’aiuto di un getto d’aria.

4. Applicazione del Primer
Dosare il Primer nella vaschetta di miscelazione e applicare
sulla superficie della dentina con un pennellino monouso.
Lasciare penetrare il Primer nella dentina per circa 30 s. Eli-
minare gli eccessi del Primer con un pennellino e asciugare
accuratamente la cavità con un getto d'aria priva di olio.
Attenzione: non sciacquare con acqua!

5. Applicare l'adesivo
Ripetere questo passaggio in caso di utilizzo con
Rebilda DC.
Versare l'adesivo nella vaschetta di miscelazione e appli-
care in modo uniforme su tutte le superficie smaltodentinali
preparate. Far penetrare l'adesivo sullo strato del Primer
per circa 15 s.
Distribuire l'Adesivo tramite un sottile getto d'aria e polime-
rizzare con luce per circa 20 s. Per la polimerizzazione
possono essere usate le lampade foto-polimerizzatrici
comuni con una resa luminosa di almeno 500 mW/cm2 nelle
lampade alogene, rispettivamente di 300 mW/cm2 nelle
lampade LED. Non eliminare o contaminare lo strato inibi-
torio non indurito, poiché sarà indispensabile per l'ade-
sione con il composito. Per assicurare una perfetta adesione
tra la dentina idrofila e il composito idrofobo è molto impor-
tante sia la distribuzione accurata dei Primer nello strato di
fango dentinale (vedere il punto 4.) sia la penetrazione
dell'Adesivo nello strato Primer/ fango dentinale.

6. Restauro in composito
Applicare il composito per l'otturazione e adattarlo alle
pareti della cavità. Applicare il composito strato su strato e
rifinire.

B) Restauro diretto del composito con la tecnica di
mordenzatura totale

Fasi 1. e 2., vedere A) 1. e 2.

3. Mordenzare l'intera cavità con Vococid (gel mordenzante)
iniziando dal bordo dello smalto (smalto circa 30 s, dentina
massimo 15 s).
Aspirare il gel mordenzante, asciugare per circa
20 s ed eliminare l'umidità in accesso (soffi d'aria), senza
essiccare.
Punti di lavoro dal 4 al 6, vedere i punti dal 4 al 6 del pas-
saggio A)

C) Fissaggio di corone, ponti, inlay, onlay e faccette

1. Preparazione delle superfici.
Preparare le superfici dentarie come di consueto. Eliminare
meccanicamente dalle superfici tutti i residui di cemento, i
cementi provvisori, le lacche protettive, altrimenti
Solobond Plus potrebbe non aderire perfettamente.
Preparare le pareti interiori del manufatto in accordo con le
istruzioni del produttore (mordenzare con sabbia,
silanizzare etc.). Evitare qualsiasi contaminazione delle
superfici.

2. Mordenzare i margini dello smalto, applicare il Primer e
l'Adesivo
in accordo con i punti: A)1, A)5.
Nel caso di preparati ben aderenti, fare attenzione che l'ade-
sivo non si polimerizzi in strati troppo grossi nelle aree delle
superfici dentarie.

3. Cementazione
L'inserimento si può effettuare sia con cementi di fissaggio
fotopolimerizzabili che a indurimento chimico. Preparare il
cemento in accordo con le istruzioni del produttore, appli-
carlo nel preparato e fissarlo.

Indicazioni e precauzioni:
Sostanze fenoliche (ad.es. eugenolo), potrebbero compromet-
tere la polimerizzazione, si consiglia quindi di evitarne il contatto
con Solobond Plus. Ad ogni modo, effettuare fissaggi provvi-
sori con cementi privi di eugenolo.
Solobond Plus contiene BIS GMA, Idrossietilmetacrilato, BHT,
TEGDMA, acetone e fluoruro di sodio. Non utilizzare il prodotto
in caso di allergie accertate a questi componenti. In caso di
sottofondi contenenti materiali compositi o materiali per
l’incappucciamento della polpa, applicare abbondantemente
Solobond Plus solo nelle regioni della dentina (rischio di
dissoluzione dei materiali).
Evitare il contatto del prodotto con la mucosa orale. Nel caso in
cui il prodotto entri in contatto con gli occhi, sciacquare accu-
ratamente e abbondantemente con acqua e consultare un
medico.

Istruzioni per la conservazione e l'applicazione:
Chiudere bene i recipienti di Solobond Plus dopo l'uso. Con-
servare ad una temperatura di 4°C - 23°C (una conservazione
ad una temperatura di 5°C - 8°C prolungherà la vita del pro-
dotto.
Non esporre Solobond Plus alla luce diretta del sole né a luce
operatoria. Non utilizzare il prodotto dopo la data di scadenza.

I nostri preparati sono stati sviluppati per essere utilizzati in
odontoiatria. Per quanto riguarda l’applicazione dei prodotti da
noi forniti, le informazioni verbali e/o scritte sono fornite
secondo le nostre competenze e senza obblighi. Le informa-
zioni e/o i suggerimenti forniti non esonerano dall’esaminare la
documentazione relativa alla loro idoneità per gli scopi deside-
rati. Dato che l’utilizzo dei nostri prodotti non è sotto il nostro
controllo, l’utilizzatore è pienamente responsabile del loro uso.
Naturalmente, noi garantiamo la qualità dei nostri prodotti
secondo gli standard esistenti e la loro corrispondenza alle
condizioni indicate nei termini di vendita e di fornitura.

Istruzioni d’usoMode d’emploi

Solobond Plus est un matériau de bonding universel, photopoly-
mérisable, appliqué en deux étapes, pour atteindre un bonding du-
rable, sans hiatus, entre les tissus dentaires (dentine/ émail) et le
composite. Le système Solobond Plus consiste d’un primer pour
le conditionnement de la dentine, et un adhésif pour le
bonding entre la dentine conditionnée, l’émail mordancé et le com-
posite. Le bonding amélo-dentinaire Solobond Plus tolère des
humidités résiduelles et permet le "wet bonding". La composition
particulière de Solobond Plus permet le Priming autocondition-
nant (sans mordançage de la dentine, voir application A) ainsi
que l’application de la technique de mordançage total (avec
mordançage de la dentine, voir application B). Des cavités peu
profondes peuvent donc être traitées avec la technique de
mordançage total. Pour des cavités profondes à proximité de la
pulpe, le Priming autoconditionnant est recommandé.
Solobond Plus peut être appliqué non seulement avec les
composites photopolymérisables mais aussi avec les composites
autopolymérisables.

Domaines d’application:
Solobond Plus est approprié pour la restauration directe avec
des composites de toutes les classes d’obturation, ainsi que pour
le scellement adhésif de couronnes, bridges, inlays, onlays,
facettes, etc. avec des ciments à base de composite.

Application:

A) Restauration directe en composite avec le Priming
autoconditionnant

1. Asséchage
L’application de Solobond Plus exige une surface sèche en
raison de l’application ultérieure du composite. Eviter toute
contamination de la cavité avec du sang ou de la salive.
L’utilisation de digues est recommandée.

2. Préparation
Préparer la cavité selon les règles de la technique d’obtura-
tion adhésive. Ne pas enlever la boue dentinaire! Protéger
les régions à proximité de la pulpe avec un fond de cavité à
base d’hydroxyde de calcium approprié.

3. Mordançage des bords d’émail
Appliquer Vococid gel de mordançage sur les régions à
mordancer et laisser agir pendant 20 à 30 s. Ensuite aspi-
rer le gel de mordançage et rincer soigneusement avec de
l’eau. Enlever l’humidité excédentaire (soufflette).

4. Application du Primer
Doser le Primer dans la palette de malaxage et l’appliquer
sur toute la surface de dentine humide avec un pinceau
jetable.
Faire pénétrer le Primer dans la dentine pendant 30 s.
Enlever les excès du Primer avec le pinceau et sécher la
cavité soigneusement au jet d’air exempt d’huile.
Attention: Ne pas rincer à l’eau!

5. Application de l’Adhésif
En cas de l’utilisation avec Rebilda DC, merci de répé-
ter cette étape de travail.
Doser l’Adhésif dans la palette de malaxage et appliquer
régulièrement avec un nouveau pinceau jetable sur toutes
les surfaces de dentine et d’émail préparées. Faire pénétrer
soigneusement l’Adhésif dans la surface du Primer
pendant 15 s. Ensuite diffuser l’Adhésif au faible jet d’air et
polymériser par lampe pendant 20 s.
Pour la photopolymérisation du matériau les appareils
habituels de polymérisation peuvent être utilisés. La puis-
sance de la lumière devrait être au minimum 500 mW/cm2

pour les lampes halogènes et 300 mW/cm2 pour les lampes
LED.
La couche d’inhibition non-polymérisée ne doit pas être
enlevée ou contaminée, parce que cette couche est très
importante pour le bonding avec le composite.
Pour obtenir une adhésion sans défaut entre la dentine
hydrophile et le composite hydrophobe il est très impor-
tant de faire pénétrer le Primer intensivement dans la boue
dentinaire (voir point 4) ainsi que de faire pénétrer l’Adhésif
soigneusement dans la couche Primer/inhibition.

6. Obturation en composite
Appliquer le matériau d’obturation en composite et l’adapter
sur les parois de cavité. Appliquer l’obturation en composite
couche par couche, polymériser et finir.

B) Restauration directe en composite avec la
technique de mordançage total

Etapes de travail 1. et 2. voir A) 1. et 2.

3. Mordancer la cavité entière avec Vococid (gel de
mordançage) en commençant par le bord d'émail (l'émail
pendant env. 30 s, la dentine max. 15 s). Aspirer le gel de
mordançage, rincer pendant env. 20 s et enlever l'humidité
excédentaire (soufflette), mais ne pas sécher.

Etapes de travail 4. à 6. voir A) 4. à 6.

C) Scellement de couronnes, bridges, inlays, onlays et
facettes

1. Préparation des surfaces
La préparation des surfaces dentaires s’opère de façon
conventionnelle. Il faut éliminer mécaniquement les résidus
de ciments, de matériaux de scellement provisoire ainsi
que les vernis protecteurs des surfaces, car autrement
Solobond Plus ne peut pas adhérer.
Les surfaces intérieures de la pièce à sceller doivent être
préparées selon les recommandations du fabricant (sabler,
silaniser, etc.). Pour l’étape suivante éviter toute contami-
nation des surfaces.

2. Mordançage des bords de l’émail, application du Primer
et de l’Adhésif
Selon point A)1. à A)5.
En cas de travaux exactement adaptés il faut faire attention
à ce que sur la surface dentaire l’Adhésif ne soit pas poly-
mérisé en couches trop épaisses.

3. Scellement
La mise en place peut être effectuée par l’intermédiaire des
ciments de scellement en composite photopolymérisables
ou autopolymérisables. Préparer le ciment selon les infor-
mations du fabricant et l’appliquer sur le travail. Ensuite
placer et fixer le travail.

Indications, Précautions:
Des substances phénoliques (par ex. eugénol) influencent la poly-
mérisation et ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec Solobond
Plus.
Effectuer des scellements provisoires en tout cas avec un ciment
temporaire sans eugénol.
Solobond Plus contient BIS-GMA méthacrylates éthyliques
d’hydroxyde, BHT, TEGDMA, acétone, fluorures de sodium. En
cas d'une allergie connue contre des ingrédients, ne pas utiliser
Solobond Plus.
Lors de fonds de cavité contenant du composite resp. des
matériaux de coiffage de la pulpe, traiter seulement les régions
de la dentine intensivement avec Solobond Plus, si possible
(risque de dissolution des matériaux).
Eviter le contact de Solobond Plus avec la muqueuse buccale.
En cas de contact avec les yeux rincer immédiatement avec
beaucoup d’eau et contacter un médecin.

Stockage:
Bien fermer les flacons Solobond Plus après utilisation. Stocker
à une température entre 4°C à 23°C (un stockage à une tempé-
rature de 5°C à 8°C prolonge la durabilité du produit).
Ne pas exposer Solobond Plus à la lumière du soleil directe ou
à la lampe d’opération.
Ne plus utiliser Solobond Plus après la date de péremption.

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en denti-
sterie. Quant à l’utilisation des produits que nous livrons, les
indications données verbalement et/ou par écrit ont été
données en bonne connaissance de cause et sans engagement
de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos conseils ne vous
déchargent pas de tester les préparations que nous livrons en
ce qui concerne leur utilisation adaptée pour l’application envi-
sagée. Puisque l’utilisation de nos préparations s’effectue en
dehors de notre contrôle, elle se fait exclusivement sous votre
propre responsabilité. Nous garantissons bien entendu la
qualité de nos produits selon les normes existantes ainsi que
selon les standards correspondants à nos conditions généra-
les de vente et de livraison.



Solobond Plus é um agente de bonding universal fotopolime-
rizável de duas fases, para produzir uma união permanente e
estanque entre a substância dentária dura (dentina/esmalte) e
o compósito. O sistema Solobond Plus consiste num Primer
para o condicionamento da dentina e num Adesivo para
produzir a adesão entre a dentina condicionada, o esmalte
condicionado pelo ácido e o compósito. Solobond Plus tolera
humidades residuais e permite o “wet bonding“. A composi-
ção especial do Solobond Plus permite não só o Priming
autocondicionante (sem ataque ácido da dentina, ver aplicação
A abaixo), mas também a aplicação da técnica total etch (com
ataque ácido da dentina, ver aplicação B abaixo). As cavida-
des pouco profundas podem ser tratadas mediante a técnica
total etch. Para cavidades muito profundas nas proximidades
da polpa recomenda-se a utilização do Priming autocondicio-
nante.
O Solobond Plus pode ser utilizado tanto com compósitos
fotopolimerizáveis como com compósitos autopolimerizáveis.

Áreas de aplicação:
O Solobond Plus presta-se à restauração directa com
compósitos de todas as classes de restauração, assim como à
fixação adesiva de coroas, pontes, inlays, onlays, veneers, etc.
com cimentos compósitos.

Aplicação:

A) Restauração directa de compósito com priming auto-
condicionante

1. Secagem
Devido à aplicação subsequente do compósito, é neces-
sário secar completamente o campo de trabalho. Evitar
toda a contaminação da cavidade com sangue ou saliva.
Recomenda-se a utilização de dique de borracha.

2. Preparação
Preparar a cavidade segundo os princípios da técnica de
restauração adesiva. Não remover o smear layer. Prote-
ger as zonas adjacentes à polpa com um adequado
revestimento à base de hidróxido de cálcio.

3. Ataque ácido das margens do esmalte
Aplicar o gel ácido Vococid nas áreas preparadas e
deixar actuar durante 20 - 30 s. A seguir, aspirar o gel e
enxaguar cuidadosamente com água. Eliminar a humi-
dade excessiva com jactos de ar.

4. Aplicação o Primer
Dosificar o primer numa paleta de mistura e
aplicá-lo na superfície húmida de dentina usando um
pincel descartável.
Deixar actuar o Primer na dentina durante 30 s.
Remover os excessos de Primer com o pincel e secar
exaustivamente a cavidade com ar a seco.
Atenção: Não enxaguar com água!

5. Aplicação o Adesivo
Repita este passo uma segunda vez quando
utilizar Rebilda DC.
Deitar o Adesivo numa paleta de mistura e aplicá-lo
uniformemente em todas as superfícies preparadas de
esmalte e dentina, usando um pincel descartável novo.
Espalhar o Adesivo nas áreas tratadas com o Primer du-
rante 15 s. A seguir, distribuir o Adesivo finamente mediante
jactos de ar fracos e polimerizar com luz durante 20 s. Para
fotopolimerizar este material, os convencionais aparelhos
de polimerização são adequados.
A produção de luz deve ser de um mínimo de 500 mW/cm2

nos aparelhos de polimerização pelo halogéneo e
300 mW/cm2 nos aparelhos LED. Sendo a camada de
inibição não polimerizada de grande importância para a
adesão ao compósito, certifique-se de que não a remove
ou contamina.
Para assegurar uma perfeita adesão entre a dentina
hidrófila e o compósito hidrófobo é muito importante tanto
uma penetração do Primer no smear layer (ver ponto 4)
como também do adesivo na camada Primer/smear layer.

6. Restauração com compósito
Aplicar o material de restauração compósito e adaptá-lo
às paredes da cavidade. Aplicar o material, camada por
camada, polimerizar e efectuar o acabamento final.

B) Restauração directa de compósito com técnica total
etch

Para passos de trabalho 1. e 2. ver A) 1. e 2.

3. Condicionar a cavidade inteira com o Vococid (gel ácido),
começando nas margens do esmalte (esmalte aprox.
30 s, dentina 15 s no máximo). Aspirar o gel, enxaguar
durante 20 s e eliminar a humidade excessiva (jactos de
ar), mas não secar.

Passos de trabalho 4. a 6. Ver A) 4. a 6.

C) Fixação de coroas, pontes, inlays, onlays e veneers

1. Preparação das superfícies
Preparar as superfícies dentárias como de costume.
Remover mecanicamente das superfícies a serem tratadas
todos os resíduos de cimento, materiais de fixação provi-
sória bem como vernizes protectores, caso contrário o
Solobond Plus não pode aderir.
Preparar as paredes interiores dos trabalhos a fixar
segundo as instruções do fabricante (tratar con jactos de
areia, silanizar, etc.).
A seguir, evitar toda a contaminação das superfícies.

2. Ataque ácido das margens do esmalte, aplicação do
Primer e Adesivo
De acordo com A) 1. - A) 5.
Em caso de trabalhos bem ajustados, verificar se o ade-
sivo não polimeriza numa camada demasiado espessa em
nenhum ponto da superfície dentária.

3. Cimentação
A inserção pode ser efectuada com cimentos compósi-
tos de fixação fotopolimerizáveis ou autopolimerizáveis.
Preparar o cimento de acordo com as instruções do
fabricante e aplicálo no trabalho. A seguir, inserir o trabal-
ho e fixálo.

Indicações/precauções:
Substâncias fenólicas (p. ex. eugenol) afectam a polimeriza-
ção; assim, não devem entrar em contacto com o Solobond
Plus. Em todo o caso efectuar fixações provisórias com um
cimento provisório sem eugenol.
O Solobond Plus contém BIS-GMA, metacrilato de hidroxietil,
BHT, TEGDMA, acetona e fluoreto de sódio. Não utilizar em caso
de alergia comprovada a estes ingredientes.
Em caso de revestimentos de base que contém compósitos
ou materiais de protecção pulpar, tratar somente as zonas da
dentina intensivamente com o Solobond Plus se possível
(risco de dissolução dos materiais).
Evitar o contacto com a mucosa bucal.
Em caso de contacto do Solobond Plus com os olhos, enxa-
guá-los imediatamente com água abundante e consultar um
médico.

Instruções para conservação e aplicação:
Fechar bem o recipiente de Solobond Plus após a utilização.
Armazenar a temperaturas entre 4° C - 23° C (um armazena-
mento entre 5° C e 8° C prolonga o prazo de validade do
preparado). Não expor o Solobond Plus directamente à luz
do sol ou à luz de operações.
Não utilizar o Solobond Plus depois do prazo de validade.

Os nossos preparados são desenvolvidos para uso no sector
odontológico. No que se refere à aplicação dos preparados
por nós fornecidos, as nossas indicações verbais e/ou escri-
tas e as nossas recomendações estão desprovidas de qual-
quer compromisso, estando de acordo com os nossos
conhecimentos. As nossas indicações e/ou conselhos não
isentam o utilizador de examinar os preparados por nós
fornecidos no que se refere à adequação das aplicações
visadas. Dado não termos controlo sobre a aplicação dos
nossos produtos, esta é da exclusiva responsabilidade do uti-
lizador. Naturalmente, asseguramos a qualidade dos nossos
preparados em conformidade com as normas existentes e de
acordo com as condições gerais de venda e entrega.

PT Instruções de utilização

Solobond Plus er et lyshærdende to-trins dentin- og
emaljebond til fremstilling af permanente forbindelser uden
kantfissurer mellem tandens hårde substans (dentin/
emalje) og kompositten. Solobond Plus - systemet består
af primer til konditionering af dentinen og et adhæsiv, der
fungerer som bindingsformidler mellem konditioneret
dentin, ætset emalje og komposit. Da Solobond Plus
produktet tolererer en restfugtighed og gør det muligt at
anvende "wet-bonding". Den særlige sammensætning af
Solobond Plus muliggør såvel den selvkonditionerende
priming (uden ætsning af dentinen, se anvendelse A) som
total-etch-teknikken (med ætsning af dentinen, se anven-
delse B).
Flade kaviteter kan derfor behandles med total-etch-
teknikken. Til dybe kaviteter i nærheden af pulpa anbefa-
les det at anvende den selvkonditionerende priming.
Solobond Plus kan anvendes sammen med lyshærdende,
dualhærdende- og kemiskhærdende kompositmaterialer.

Anvendelsesområder:
Solobond Plus egner sig til alle direkte komposit-restau-
reringer inden for alle fyldningsklasser samt til adhæsiv
montering af kroner, broer, inlays, onlays, veneers, etc.)
med kompositcementer.

Anvendelse:

A) Direkte kompositrestaurering med selvkondi-
tionerende priming

1. Tørlægning
På grund af den efterfølgende applicering af
lyshærdende fyldningsmateriale er det nødvendigt at
tørlægge arbejdsområdet.
Undgå enhver kontamination med blod eller spyt. Det
anbefales at lægge kofferdam.

2. Præparation
Kaviteten præpareres i henhold til de principper, der
anvendes inden for den adhæsive fyldningsteknik.
Fjern ikke smearlayer'et! Områder nær pulpa beskyt-
tes vha. en passende underfyldning på calciumhydro-
xidbasis.

3. Ætsning af emaljekanter
Vococid ætsgel appliceres på de aktuelle emaljekanter.
Fjern derefter ætsgelen ved opsugning og skyl grundigt
med vand. Fjern overskydende fugt ved luftpåblæsning.

4. Applicering af primer
Primeren påføres en blandepalet og appliceres med
en engangspensel på den våde dentinoverflade.
Primeren gnubbes ind i dentinen i ca. 30 s.
Overskydende primer fjernes med pensel og kavite-
ten tørres grundigt med oliefri luft.
Advarsel! Skyl ikke med vand!

5. Applicering af adhæsiv
Dette gøres 2 gange ved brug af Rebilda DC.
Adhæsivet påføres blandepaletten og appliceres
jævnt med en engangspensel på samtlige
præparerede emalje- og dentinflader. Adhæsivet
gnubbes ind i primeren i mindst 15 s. Fordel
herefter adhæsivet forsigtigt med en svag luftstrøm og
polymeriser med lys i 20 s. Konventionelle polymerise-
rings-hjælpemidler er velegnede til at lyspolymerisere
dette materiale. Halogenlampers effekt bør være
mindst 500 mW/cm2 og LED-lampers effekt bør være
mindst 300 mW/cm2.
Det uhærdede inhibitionslag må ikke fjernes eller
kontamineres, da det er af betydning for komposittens
adhæsion. For at sikre en perfekt forbindelse mellem
det hydrofile dentin og den hydrofobiske komposit er
det vigtigt både at gnubbe primeren ind i smear-
layer'et (se pkt. 4) og at gnubbe adhæsivet ind i
primer/smear-layer'et.

6. Kompositfyldning
Applicer kompositfyldningsmateriale og adapter det
til kavitetsvæggene. Byg kompositfyldningen op lag
efter lag, polymeriser og tilret til sidst.

B) Direkte kompositrestaureringer med total-etch-
teknikken

Vedr. trinene 1 og 2 se ovenfor A) 1. og 2.

3. Hele kaviteten ætses med ætsgel (Vococid)
begyndende fra emaljeranden (emalje ca 20 - 30 s,
dentin maks. 15 s). Opsug ætsgelen, skyl i ca. 20 s og
fjern overskydende fugt vha. lufttørrer uden at det
tørres helt.

Vedr. trinene 4 til 6 se ovenfor A) 4 - 6.

C) Montering af kroner, broer, inlays, onlays og
veneers

1. Forbehandling af overfladerne
Tandflademe præpareres som sædvanligt. Cementre-
ster, provisoriske monteringsmaterialer samt beskyt-
telseslakker fjernes mekanisk fra de respektive
tandflader, da Solobond Plus ellers ikke kan hæfte.
Indersiderne af de erstatninger, der skal monteres,
præpareres i henhold til producentens anvisninger
(sandblæsning, silanisering, etc.). Undgå herefter
enhver kontamination af overfladen.

2. Ætsning af emaljekanterne, primer og adhæsiv
appliceres
Svarer til trinene A)1. til A) 5.
Ved erstatninger, der har en særlig god pasform, bør
man være opmærksom på, at adhæsivlagene, der skal
polymeriseres, ikke må være for tykke i områderne
omkring tandoverfladen.

3. Cementering
Indsætning kan ske såvel med kemiske som med lys-
hærdende kompositmaterialer.
Cementen appliceres på erstatningen i henhold til pro-
ducentens anvisninger. Herefter indsættes og fikseres
den.

Særlige advarsler og forsigtighedsregler:
Fenoliske substanser (f.eks. eugenol) influerer på polyme-
riseringen og må derfor ikke komme i kontakt med
Solobond Plus. Provisoriske monteringer bør under alle
omstændigheder foretages med en eugenolfri provisorisk
cement.
Solobond Plus indeholder BIS-GMA, hydroxyethylmeta-
crylat, BHT, TEGDMA, acetone og natriumfluorid. Anvend
ikke produktet ved allergier overfor disse inholdsstoffer.
Ved underfyldninger der indeholder plastmaterialer eller
pulpaoverkapningsmaterialer bør Solobond Plus så vidt
muligt kun appliceres intensivt inden for dentinområdet
(fare for at materialerne løsner sig).
Undgå kontakt med mundslimhinden.
Ved øjenkontakt med Solobond Plus skylles kraftigt med
vand og læge opsøges.

Opbevaring:
Solobond Plus lukkes tæt efter brug. Opbevares mellem
4°C - 23°C (en opbevaring ved 5°C - 8°C forlænger
præparatets holdbarhed). Solobond Plus beskyttes mod
direkte sollys og lys fra operationslampen.
Solobond Plus bør ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

Vore præparater udvikles til brug inden for dental-
området. Vores mundtlige henholdsvis skriftlige
anvisninger og rådgivning om brug af vore præparater er
afgivet uforbindende og i overensstemmelse med vores
bedste viden. De bør imidlertid under alle omstændigheder
selv forvisse Dem om, at præparatet er egnet til det på-
tænkte formål. Eftersom anvendelsen af vore præparater
ikke er underlagt vor kontrol, er denne udelukkende på
Deres eget ansvar. Vi garanterer naturligvis for, at kvaliteten af
vore præparater opfylder eksisterende normer samt de
standarder, som er fastlagt i vore generelle salgs- og leve-
ringsbetingelser.

DK BrugsanvisningNL SE NO

Solobond Plus är en ljushärdande universell tvåstegs-
bonding för framställning av ett permanent spaltfritt
förband mellan tandvävnad (dentin/emalj) och komposit-
fyllning. Solobond Plus-systemet består av en primer
som konditionerar dentinet och en bonding som åstad-
kommer vidhäftningen mellan konditionerat dentin, etsad
emalj och komposit.
Solobond Plus ger en tät marginal förslutning för preven-
tion av marginalkaries.
Solobond Plus tolererar en viss restfuktighet och medger
"wet bonding". Den speciella sammansättningen hos
Solobond Plus gör att man valfritt kan tillämpa självkon-
ditionering med primer (utan dentinetsning, se metod A
nedan) eller totaletsning (med dentinetsning, se metod B
nedan). Grunda kaviteter kan prepareras med totaletsning.
Djupa pulpanära kaviteter prepareras bäst med självkon-
ditionerande priming.
Solobond Plus kan användas både med ljushärdande och
självhärdande kompositmaterial.

Användningsområden:
Solobond Plus lämpar sig för direkt restauration med
komposit av alla fyllningsklasser, samt för adhesiv fastsätt-
ning med kompositcement av protetiska element (kronor,
broar, inlays, onlays, fasader).

Användningsteknik:

A) Direkt kompositrestauration med självkonditione-
rande priming

1. Torrläggning
Användning av Solobond Plus kräver, med tanke på
den efterföljande användningen av komposit, att
arbetsfältet torrläggs. Undvik all kontamination av
kaviteten med blod eller saliv. Kofferdam rekommen-
deras.

2. Preparation
Preparera kaviteten för adhesiv fyllningsteknik.
Avlägsna inte smear layer!
Skydda pulpanära områden med lämplig isolering
med kalciumhydroxid.

3. Etsning av emaljkanterna
Applicera Vococid etsgel på de ytor som ska etsas.
Låt verka i 20 - 30 s. Sug bort etsgelen och skölj
ytorna ordentligt med vatten. Överskott av fukt av-
lägsnas (blästra).

4. Applicering av primer
Lägg primer på blandningspaletten och stryk ut på de
fuktiga dentinytorna med engångspensel.
Arbeta in primern under 30 s i dentinet.
Tag bort överskottet med penseln och torka
kaviteten grundligt med oljefri luft.
OBS! Spola inte med vatten!

5. Applikation av bondning
Upprepa detta arbetsmoment ännu en gång när
Rebilda DC används.
Placera bonding på blandningsplattan och stryk ut
jämnt på alla preparerade dentin- och emaljytor. Arbeta
in bondingen grundligt på de primade ytorna under
minst 15 s. Finfördela sedan bondingen med en svag
luftström och polymerisera i 20 s under ljus. För
belysning av material används vanliga polymerisations-
lampor. Ljuseffekten bör ligga på minst 500 mW/cm2

för halogenlampor och 300 mW/cm2 för lysdioder.
Avlägsna inte och kontaminera inte det ohärdade inhi-
bationsskiktet, eftersom det är viktigt för kompositens
vidhäftning.
För att förbindelsen mellan det hydrofila dentinet och
den hydrofoba kompositen skall bli god är det viktigt
både att primer arbetas in i dentinets smear layer (se
punkten 4 ovan) och att bondingen arbetas in väl i
primer/smearskiktet.

6. Fyllning med komposit
Applicera kompositmaterialet och fäst det mot kavi-
tetsväggarna. Bygg upp kompositfyllningen skiktvis,
polymerisera och slutbearbeta.

B) Direkt kompositrestauration med totaltetsning

Arbetsstegen 1 och 2 enligt A ovan.

3. Etsa hela kaviteten med Vococid etsgel, från
emaljkanten och inåt (emaljen ca 30 s, dentinet
max 15 s). Sug upp etsgelen, spola i ca 20 s och
avlägsna överskott på fukt (blästra), men torka inte.

Arbetsstegen 4 till 6 enligt A ovan.

C) Fastsättning av kronor, broar, inlays, onlays,
fasader

1. Beredning av ytan
Tandytan bereds som vanligt. Rester av cement, pro-
visoriska fästmaterial och skyddslack avlägsnas meka-
niskt från de aktuella tandytorna, eftersom Solobond
Plus annars inte kan vidhäfta. Bearbeta insidan på det
arbete som skall fästas enligt anvisningar från tillver-
karen (sandblästring, silanisering osv). Därefter skall
all kontaminering undvikas.

2. Etsa emaljkanterna, lägg på primer och bonding
Tillämpa arbetsstegen A) 1. - A) 5.
För arbeten med mycket god passform är det viktigt
att bondingen inte polymeriserar i alltför tjockt skikt på
någon del av tandytan.

3. Cementera
Arbetet kan monteras med kompositcement som här-
dar kemiskt eller under ljus. Cementet bereds och
läggs på arbetet enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Däref-
ter monteras arbetet och fixeras.

Tips/försiktighetsåtgärder:
Fenolhaltiga substanser (t ex eugenol) stör polymerisatio-
nen och får därför inte komma i kontakt med Solobond
Plus. Provisoriska fastsättningar måste därför göras med
ett eugenolfritt temporärcement. Solobond Plus innehål-
ler BIS-GMA, hydroxiethylmetakrylat, BHT, TEGDMA, ace-
ton, natriumfluorid. Medlet skall inte användas vid känd
allergi mot någon av komponenterna.
Vid isolering med polymerkomponenter eller pulpaöver-
kappningsmaterial bör helst endast dentinet intensivbe-
handlas med Solobond Plus (risk att materialet upplöses).
Undvik att få Solobond Plus på munslemhinnan.
Om Solobond Plus hamnar i ögonen skall de
omedelbart sköljas med vatten och läkare kontaktas.

Lagring:
Förvara Solobond Plus i väl försluten förpackning. Förva-
ras vid 4°C - 23°C (hållbarheten ökas vid förvaring i kyls-
kåp, 5°C - 8°C). Solobond Plus skall inte utsättas för
direkt solljus eller belysning med OP-lampa.
Använd inte Solobond Plus efter utgångsdatum.

Våra beredningar är utvecklade för dentalområdet. Den
information vi lämnat avspeglar vår kunskap i dagsläget
om användning av produkten, men innebär ingen garanti
från vår sida. Våra muntliga eller skriftliga upplysningar
och/eller råd befriar inte användaren från skyldigheten att
själv bedöma huruvida produkten är lämplig för det av-
sedda ändamålet. Eftersom vi inte kan styra hur produkten
används faller hela ansvaret på användaren i det enskilda
fallet. Vi garanterar naturligtvis att vår produkt uppfyller
kraven i tillämpliga standarder och motsvarar de
villkor som anges i våra allmänna försäljnings- och leve-
ransvillkor.

Bruksanvisning

Solobond Plus er en lysherdende to-trinns universal
bonding for en varig bonding mellom dentin/emalje og
kompositt uten marginal lekkasje. Solobond Plus systemet
inneholder en Primer til behandling av dentinet og en
Adhesiv som bonding mellom behandlet dentin, etset
emalje og kompositt.
Siden Solobond Plus tolererer restfuktighet og tillater «våt
bonding». Den spesielle sammensetning av Solobond Plus
gjør selvkondisjonerende priming mulig (uten etsing av dentin,
se bruk av metode A), såvel som bruk av total-etse-teknikk
(ved etsing av dentin, se bruk av metode B). På denne måten
kan grunne kaviteter bli reparert ved å bruke den praktiske
total-etse-teknikken. For dype kaviteter i nærheten av pulpa
anbefales selv-behandlende priming.
Solobond Plus kan brukes i kombinasjon med enten
lysherdende eller selv-herdende (kjemisk herdende) kompo-
sittmaterialer.

Bruksområde:
Solobond Plus er egnet til direkte kompositt fyllinger av alle
klasser og som adhesiv for sementering av kroner, broer,
innlegg, fasader osv. med kompositt/ resin sementer.

Bruksanvisning:
A) Direkte kompositt fyllinger med selv-behandlende

Primer

1. Tørking
Det er nødvendig med tørre dentinoverflater ved påfø-
ring av Solobond Plus fordi kompositt skal legges.
Unngå kontaminasjon med blod eller saliva. Bruk av kof-
ferdam anbefales.

2. Preparering
Preparer kaviteten i følge prinsippene for adhesiv fyl-
lingsteknikk. Ikke fjern smear-laget! Beskytt områder i
nærheten av pulpa med en egnet foring på kalsium
hydroksyd basis.

3. Etsing av emaljekantene
Etse preparerte emaljekanter i 20 - 30 s (se instruksjon
for bruk av Vococid etsegel). Fjern så geleen med sug
og skyll nøye med vann. Fjern overflødig fuktighet (luft
blåsing).

4. Påføring av Primer
Drypp primer i en blandekopp og påfør den fuktige
dentinoverflaten med en engangspensel.
Gni Primeren inn i dentinet i 30 s.
Fjern overflødig primer med børsten og tørk kaviteten
grundig med oljefri luft.
OBS! Ikke skyll med vann!!!

5. Påføring av Adhesive
Gjenta dette trinnet en gang til når Rebilda DC
brukes.
Legg adhesive i en blandekopp og påfør jevnt på alle
preparerte dentin og emalje-flater ved bruk av en en-
gangsbørste. Børst adhesiven grundig inn i primeren i
minst 15 s. Etterpå spre adhesiven forsiktig med svak
luft-jet og polymeriser med lys i 20 s. Konvensjonelle
herdelamper er egnet til herding av dette materialet. Lys-
intensiteten bør være min. 500 mW/cm2 for herdelamper
og 300 mW/cm2 for LED lamper.
Ikke fjern eller kontaminer det upolymeriserte smear
laget da det er viktig for bondingen med kompositt.
For å lage en perfekt bonding mellom det hydrofile den-
tinet og den hydrofobiske kompositten, er det viktig
med en intens gniing av primeren inn i smear laget (se
punkt 4) så vel som grundig børsting av adhesivet inn i
primer/smear-laget.

6. Kompositt fylling
Legg så kompositt fyllingsmaterialet og form
fyllingen mot kantene i kaviteten. Bygg opp
kompositt fyllingen lag for lag, polymeriser og til slutt
poler fyllingen.

B) Direkte kompositt fylling med total-etse-teknikk

Start med punkt 1 og 2 se A) 1. og 2.

3. Etse hele kaviteten med Vococid (etsegele), start
med emaljekantene (emalje i ca. 30 s, dentin
maks 15 s) fjern etsegeleen med sug, skyll i ca. 20 s og
fjern overflødig fuktighet (luftpistol), men ikke for tørt.

Fortsett punktene 4. - 6. Se A) 4. til A) 6.
C) Sementering av kroner, broer. innlegg, onlays og

fasader.

1. Preparering av overflatene
Preparer tannoverflaten som vanlig. Fjern
mekanisk rester av sement, midlertidige foringsmateria-
ler og beskyttende lakk fra tannoverflaten som skal be-
handles, ellers vil ikke Solobond Plus feste seg. Preparer
i følge fabrikantens bruksanvisning de innvendige fla-
tene av prepareringen som skal bondes (sandblåsing,
silanisering, osv.).
Unngå kontaminasjon av overflaten.

2. Etsing av emaljekantene påføring av Primer og
Adhesive
Gjøres som A) 1.- A) 5.
Ved trange kroner og broer, sørg for at lagene med
adhesive som skal polymeriseres ikke er for tykke
på tannoverflaten.

3. Sementering
Sementeringen kan gjøres enten ved kjemisk herdende
eller med lysherdende kompositt/resin sement. Påfør
sementen i følge fabrikantens instruksjoner. Plasser
arbeidet og fikser til sementen har herdet.

Indikasjoner og Forhåndsregler:
Materialer som inneholder fenol (f.eks. eugenol) påvirker
polymeriseringen og må ikke komme i kontakt med
Solobond Plus. Midlertidige sementeringer må utføres med
en eugenol-fri midlertidig sement.
Solobond Plus inneholder BIS-GMA, hydroksietylmetakry-
lat, BHT, TEGDMA, aceton, natriumfluorid. Ved allergier mot
disse ingrediensene skal preparatet ikke brukes.
Dersom foringen inneholder kompositt materiale eller pulp-
capping materialer skal Solobond Plus påføres grundig kun
på dentin områder (risiko for å oppløse resinbaserte materi-
aler).
Unngå kontakt med slimhinnene.
Ved kontakt av Solobond Plus i øynene, skyll rikelig med
vann og oppsøk lege.

Informasjon om oppbevaring og påføring:
Lukk Solobond Plus godt igjen etter bruk. Lagres ved 4°C -
23°C (lagring ved temperatur mellom 5°C - 8°C vil forlenge
lagringstiden på produktet). Ikke utsett Solobond Plus for
direkte sollys eller operasjonslys.
Ikke bruk Solobond Plus etter utgått dato.

Våre produkter er utviklet for bruk i dentalbransjen. Når det
gjelder våre produkter er våre muntlige eller skriftlige infor-
masjoner gitt etter beste viten og uten forpliktelse. Vår infor-
masjon og våre anbefalinger fritar deg ikke for ansvaret for at
produktet brukes til det produktet er ment for. Siden bruk av
våre produkter skjer uten vår kontroll er den fullstendig på
eget ansvar. Selvfølgelig garanterer vi for kvaliteten på våre
produkter som følger internasjonale standarder og de beting-
elser som er stipulert i våre generelle salgs- og leveringsbe-
tingelser.
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Bruksanvisning

Solobond Plus is een lichthardend twee fase universieel
bondingsysteem voor het maken van een duurzame verbinding
tussen de tandsubstantie (dentine/glazuur) en het composiet
met een goede randafsluiting.
Solobond Plus bestaat uit een primer voor het conditioneren
van het dentine en een adhesief voor de hechting tussen het
geconditioneerde dentine, geëtste glazuur en het composiet.
Solobond Plus tolereert resterend vocht en staat gebruik van
de "wet bonding" techniek toe. Dankzij de bijzondere
samenstelling van Solobond Plus kan de zelfconditionerende
primer zonder etsen van het dentine, zie onder toepassing A
worden toegepast maar ook de total-ets techniek met etsen
van het dentine, zie onder toepassing B. Ondiepe caviteiten
kunnen door middel van de total-ets techniek worden gepre-
pareerd. Voor diepe caviteiten in het bereik van de pulpa wordt
het gebruik van de zelfconditionerende primer aanbevolen.
Solobond Plus kan gebruikt worden met licht- en zelfhar-
dende composieten.

Indicatie:
Solobond Plus is geschikt voor directe composiet restaura-
ties voor alle klassen vullingen en voor het adhesief bevestigen
van kronen, bruggen, inlays, onlays, veneers etc. met compo-
siet bevestigingscementen.

Toepassing:

A) Directe composiet restauratie met zelfconditionerende
primer

1. Droogleggen
Het appliceren van Solobond Plus vereist een droog
tandoppervlak voor hat later kunnen aanbrengen van
composiet.
Elke vorm van contaminatie van de caviteit met bloed of
speeksel dient voorkomen te worden. Het gebruik van een
kofferdam wordt aanbevolen.

2. Prepareren
De caviteit volgens de principes van de adhesieve vultech-
niek preparen.
De smeerlaag niet verwijderen! De gebieden in de buurt
van de pulpa beschermen met een geschikte op calcium-
hydroxide gebaseerde onderlaag.

3. Glazuurranden etsen
Breng Vococid etsgel aan op het te etsen oppervlak en
laat het 20 - 30 s inwerken. Vervolgens etsgel afzuigen en
zorgvuldig met water spoelen. Overtollig vocht verwijde-
ren (luchtblazer).

4. Primer appliceren
Primer op het mengpalet aanbrengen en met het wegwerp
penseel op het vochtige oppervlak van het dentine aan-
brengen.
Primer 30 s in het dentine inwerken.
Overtollig primer met het penseel verwijderen en de cavi-
teit met olievrije lucht grondig drogen.
Let op: niet met water spoelen!

5. Adhesief appliceren
Met het gebruik van Rebilda DC deze stap tweemaal
uitvoeren.
Adhesief op het mengpalet aanbrengen en met een nieuw
wegwerp penseel gelijkmatig op alle geprepareerde
dentine- en glazuuroppervlakken aanbrengen. Het adhe-
sief grondig gedurende 15 s in de primer inwerken. Ver-
volgens het adhesief met een zwakke luchtstroom
verspreiden en met licht voor 20 s polymeriseren. De in
de handel verkrijgbare polymerisatielampen zijn geschikt
voor het harden van het materiaal. De lichtopbrengst dient
bij halogeenlampen niet minder te zijn dan 500 mW/cm2 en
bij LED-lampen niet minder dan 300 mW/cm2.
De niet uitgeharde inhibitielaag is van belang voor de
hechting met het composiet en mag daarom niet worden
verwijderd en gecontamineerd.
In het belang van een goede hechting tussen het hydro-
fiele dentine en het hydrofobe composiet wordt de primer
intensief in de smeerlaag gemasseerd (zie punt 4) en het
adhesief grondig ingewerkt in de primer/smeerlaag.

6. Composietvulling
Composiet vulmateriaal aanbrengen en aan de wanden
van de caviteit aanpassen. Composiet- vulling laagsge-
wijs opbouwen, polymeriseren en daarna afwerken.

B) Directe composiet restauratie met total ets techniek

Voor stap 1 en 2 zie bij A 1 en 2.

3. De complete caviteit met Vococid (etsgel) vanaf
de glazuurrand etsen (glazuur ca. 30 s, dentine
max. 15 s), etsgel afzuigen, ca. 20 s spoelen en overtollig
vocht (met de luchtblazer) verwijderen echter niet drogen.

Voor stappen 4 - 6 zie bij A 4 - 6.

C) Bevestigen van kronen. bruggen, inlays, onlays en
veneers

1. Prepareren van het oppervlak
Tandoppervlak als gebruikelijk prepareren. Cementresten,
tijdelijke bevestigingsmaterialen en lak resten van het be-
treffende tandvlak verwijderen, aangezien Solobond Plus
anders niet hechten kan. De binnenkant van het te
bevestigen werkstuk volgens voorschrift van de fabrikant
bewerken (zandstralen, silaniseren etc.) daarna dient elke
contaminatie van het oppervlak te worden vermeden.

2. Glazuurranden etsen, primer en adhesief appliceren
Zie stap A)1 - A)5.
Bij zeer nauw passende werkstukken dient er op gelet te
worden dat het adhesief in niet te dikke lagen gepolyme-
riseerd wordt.

3. Bevestigen
Het aanbrengen is mogelijk met een licht- of zelfhardend
composiet bevestigingscement. Cement volgens voor-
schrift van de fabrikant verwerken en op het werkstuk
appliceren. Daarna het werkstuk aanbrengen en fixeren.

Nadere aanwijzingen/voorzorgsmaatregelen:
Fenolische substanties (bv. eugenol) oefenen een negatieve
invloed uit op de polymerisatie en mogen daarom niet in
contact komen met Solobond Plus. Tijdelijke bevestigingen
dienen beslist te worden uitgevoerd met een eugenolvrij tijde-
lijk cement.
Solobond Plus bevat BIS-GMA, hydro-ethylmethacrylaat,
BHT, TEGDMA, aceton, natriumfluoride. Bij bekende allergieën
tegen deze stoffen mag het preparaat niet worden gebruikt.
Bij onderlagen met kunststof onderdelen c.q. materialen voor het
overkappen van de pulpa worden zo mogelijk uitsluitend de
dentine-gebieden intensief behandeld met Solobond Plus
(gevaar voor losraken van de materialen). Vermijd het contact
van Solobond Plus met de slijm-vliezen van de mond.
Indien Solobond Plus in contact komt met de ogen direct met
veel water spoelen en een arts raadplegen.

Opslag en toepassing:
Solobond Plus na het gebruik goed sluiten. Opslag bij een
temperatuur tussen 4°C - 23°C (door een opslag bij 5°C - 8°C
wordt de houdbaarheid van het preparaat verlengd). Solobond
Plus niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht of de OP-lamp.
Solobond Plus na afloop van de houdbaarheidsdatum niet
meer gebruiken.

Onze preparaten worden ontwikkeld voor gebruik in de tand-
heelkunde. Voor het gebruik van door ons geleverde prepara-
ten geldt dat onze mondelinge en/of schriftelijke aanwijzingen
naar beste weten worden gegeven, maar dat deze niet
bindend zijn. Onze aanwijzingen en/of adviezen ontslaan u niet
van de plicht de door ons geleverde preparaten op hun
geschiktheid voor het beoogde doel te keuren. Aangezien het
gebruik van onze preparaten gebeurt buiten onze controle is
deze uitsluitend voor uw eigen verantwoording. Uiteraard
garanderen wij de kwaliteit van onze preparaten in overeen-
stemming met de bestaande normen als ook in overeenstem-
ming met de voorwaarden als vastgelegd in onze algemene
leverings- en verkoopsvoorwaarden.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
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